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My name is Peter Robe I have a Degree in Geology and a master’s degree in Hydrology and 38 years’ experience ******* I have been project Manager for the Brett Aggregates project for the quarry since its inception in 2010.  

C:  In your experience can the plume move?   Are they fluid or can they move?  Or is it totally ridged?

Answer:  That’s the plume and its moving in this direction released at Sandridge into the water.  It takes the contaminates with it.  

C:  My second point is how much do you feel it is going to move over the next 30 years?  You say?? 2013.  What I would like to know is how much it could possibly move?  How it changes? 

Answer:  It hasn’t changed this level of concentration for the entire period of monitoring, potentially it is static captured by the Affinity Borehole

C:   With your knowledge, I understand that, would it be possible over the next 30 years to move again?

Answer:  Change direction.

C.  Yes, change direction or move? 

Answer:  It is an unlikely event - we have a static event in this position.

C:  I am asking you *********

Answer:  What causes the Plume to move, the abstraction of Ground Water so if Affinity were to put another Well in the North then it would cause the Plume to move in that direction.

C:  The same question I put to Tracey – what guarantee can you give that there is no leakage into the Public Water Supply?

Answer:  Well I am not sure that I can answer that – that question I will be honest with you its not leakage into the water supply that is the job of Affinity to control the water supply to distributed 

C:  And that is I asked you if the contamination would get into 1-100 range what would you do - that’s what we have got to judge?  

Answer:  There is a low risk what we are talking about is the plume moving or spreading across this site the risk of that is low. What I have described something about pumping the water into the clay and is also a barrier.

C:  Yes thank you, that was really my question as well, what concerns me is with this the plume ****** then one minute you say its static and another time you say its not   its moving towards the East towards the ? Well.  That abstracting Well or is that the Well moving towards the East **** within the plume.  That’s dragging the water

Answer:  That’s correct

C:  So in fact it moves?

Answer:  It is pumping water the Plume is ** at that point and the water is then treated and discharged.

C:  So what we have established is that that Plume is heading South.  

Answer:  Not through time because the abstraction Borehole  **** Brett.  we have had sessions with Affinity on this and they are satisfied.  There are precautions in place that I think monitors correct and that their precautions later on will flag up an issues that arise.

Dreda Gordon  C:  My question too is about the impact of multiple extractions would have on the water supply and the data that we have been looking at on Drawing no.2 has been collected.  Mining .  And I just wondered if there is any other example of nationally or internationally where mining or mineral extraction has taken place so close to a Bromate Plume like this and what is the lessons to be learnt.

Answer:  In my experience I just can’t answer that question.  There must be some out there I have not you know you are asking questions that that can’t be answered.  To be honest with you when I go back to you in time its not the impact of Bromate.  One of the reasons I said that there’s pumping  

Dreda Gordon C:  Thank you Chair do I take it that the benefit of your knowledge that you do not know of any other site that has been excavated in these circumstances.

Answer:   Not to my knowledge.

C:  You may have just answered my question, the point I was going to make to raise you are guaranteeing that the plume is not going to move sideways?  That is the concern, and I am a bit disappointed that we don’t have the EA or Affinity Water here so we are having to get your say so. You are here on behalf of Brett and you know you are representing I would be much more comfortable if I could have a representative of those two Agencies.   and the question that we are all the question is that we know there is a real struggle over water in our area and we are dependent on the Aquifer because of this Bromate Plume the results of careless industrial operation in Sandridge many years ago a pumping station at Bishops Rise had to be taken out of the water supply chain and is now being used to work to scavenge and was supplying water it no longer is ?? Pumping Station water to be taken out I suppose a real matter of importance ?? if something went wrong from here are there any other boreholes on which we will depend on our water supply which will be put at risk.  Even if it doesn’t have the plume coming in the extraction here it could somehow change the direction and the result somewhere else. ???? movement because the Bishops Rise borehole is moving North West to South East  ? ? We are not experts here.  

Answer:  All plumes move ????? natural direction this way.  Affinity Well downgradient downgradient the water so its there.  There is no real reason there isn’t a bore, a big switch in direction.

C:  When you excavate for the Quarry you said you won’t be pumping water, but you will be taking ??? material.  In taking out the material there must be ?? from the subsoil.  Is it possible that the porosity?  Of the subsoil therefore increase which then would be found ?? the plume could swing South into the area of the Quarry.

Answer:  That mineral that is extracted ??? chalk the explanation here digging through the aquifer to pick the mineral ?? up water is going to be there all the time there will not be a void there will be ???? and that ??? replaced with the clay which is less permeable so potentially ?? 

C:  Michael your question?  This plume started many many years ago in Sandridge this contamination Has there been any work done seeing its flow away to the South East has there any work been done when to say that the plume is exhausted in the South West and going to move out of the area in time so is there a time when you think that this plume will not be affected anywhere around  Hatfield?

Answer:  I am unable to answer that question its been there 20 years or more, more than that its static ?? 



